
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:    paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Constitution Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 14th July, 2011 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd June 2011. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
5. Appointment of Appeals Sub-Committee  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 
 To review the arrangements for the appointment of an Appeals Sub-Committee. 

 
6. Whistleblowing Policy  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 
 To consider a revised Whistleblowing Policy. 

 
7. Appointment to Sandbach Town Plan Steering Group  (Pages 25 - 26) 
 
 To consider the addition of Sandbach Town Plan Steering Group to the list of 

approved Category 2 outside organisations and to appoint Councillor Barry Moran as 
the Council’s representative. 
 

8. Review of the Constitution - Work Programme 2011/12  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 
 To consider a timetable of work for the Committee for the review of the Council’s 

Constitution. 
 

9. Executive Arrangements and Cabinet Procedure Rules  (Pages 33 - 44) 
 
 To recommend proposed changes to the Executive and Council Procedure Rules as 

part of the review of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

10. Proposed Amendments to the Council's Contract Procedure Rules  (Pages 45 - 
76) 

 
 To consider proposed amendments to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 

 
11. Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Terms of Reference  (Pages 77 - 88) 
 
 To make a recommendation to Council to adopt new Terms of Reference for the new 

structure of six Overview and Scrutiny Committees.   
 

12. Director of Peaks and Plains Housing Trust  (Pages 89 - 90) 
 
 To consider a report on the proposal for the Mayor to continue to serve as a Director 

of Peaks and Plains Housing Trust. 
 
The Chairman is of the opinion that this matter constitutes urgent business and may 
be dealt with at the meeting in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 37.2.  The 
reason for urgency is: 
 
“A decision is required to be made as soon as possible and cannot wait until the next 
meeting of the Civic Sub Committee.  The Constitution Committee as parent 
Committee of the Civic Sub Committee is able to determine this matter.” 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee 
held on Thursday, 2nd June, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Ch
[...]
ittee. 
 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That Council be recommended that 
 

(1) an Appeals Sub-Committee be appointed with full delegated powers to 
hear and determine the following:  

 
• appeals lodged under the Marriage Acts.  
• appeals lodged with the Council for determination, as authorised 

under all relevant education legislation, excluding those duties 
falling to the Independent Appeals Panel (schools admissions and 
exclusions).  

• appeals lodged with the Council in respect of school transport.  
• appeals from bus contractors in accordance with contract 

procedures.  
• any appeals lodged with the Council as Social Services Authority, 

and as authorised under all relevant social services legislation.  
 

(2) the Sub-Committee comprise 5 members (3 Con; 1 Lab; 1 Ind) to be 
nominated by the Political Groups; 

 
(3) the Officers arrange suitable training for the members appointed to the 

Sub-Committee; and 
 

(4) the Appeals Sub-Committee’s meetings be held, wherever possible, on 
those dates already scheduled in the calendar of meetings for the 
former Appeals Committee. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To provide a mechanism for determining appeals. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 9



4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6.0 Policy Implications (including Carbon Reduction and Health) 
 
6.1 None identified. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 None identified. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 The Council has a legal duty to consider a range of appeals in relation to its 

services and contractual arrangements.  
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Failure to have proper arrangements in place to consider appeals puts the Council 

at risk of not fulfilling its statutory obligations. 
 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Council at its Annual Meeting on 18th May 2011 reviewed the Council’s 

committee structure and in doing so decided not to appoint an Appeals Committee 
as a standalone body. The former Appeals Committee had been responsible for 
the following functions: 

 
• Hearing and determining appeals lodged under the Marriage Acts.  
• Hearing and determining any appeals lodged with the Council for 

determination, as authorised under all relevant education legislation, 
excluding those duties falling to the Independent Appeals Panel 
(schools admissions and exclusions).  

• Hearing and determining any appeals lodged with the Council in 
respect of school transport.  

• Hearing and determining appeals from bus contractors in 
accordance with contract procedures.  

• Hearing and determining any appeals lodged with the Council as 
Social Services Authority, and as authorised under all relevant 
social services legislation.  

 
10.2 The Council transferred these functions to the Audit and Governance Committee.  
 
10.3 The Officers have now given further consideration to these arrangements and in 

particular to whether the Audit and Governance Committee is the appropriate body 

Page 10



to consider appeals. The Audit and Governance Committee was established to 
raise the profile of internal control, risk management and financial reporting within 
the organisation. CIPFA best practice suggests that these functions are best 
delivered by a committee separated from other key functions of the Council and 
that such committees are likely to be more effective by focussing on their own 
defined areas of business rather than on a broader remit. The Committee is 
therefore advised that it would be appropriate for another decision-making body to 
perform the appeals role and is asked to review the arrangements with a view to 
making suitable recommendations to Council. 

 
10.4 Meetings of the former Appeals Committee were scheduled on a monthly basis but 

over the last twelve months 7 meetings were held, dealing with a total of 9 appeals. 
The amount of time involved in preparing for and then hearing appeals, and the 
procedures involved, would make it inappropriate for the Committee itself to deal 
with appeals. In addition, the former Appeals Committee, which comprised 7 
members, was considered to be too large.  

 
10.5 It is therefore proposed that the Committee appoint an Appeals Sub-Committee of 

5 Members on a politically-proportionate basis. Such an arrangement has already 
been agreed on an interim basis by the Audit and Governance Committee, which 
currently has responsibility for the appeals function, pending this Committee’s 
consideration of the longer term arrangements. 

 
10.6 In order to consider appeals, Members need to receive appropriate training and the 

Officers would need to arrange this for the Members concerned. Members of the 
Sub-Committee need not be members of the parent committee.  

 
10.7 It is proposed that wherever possible, the Sub-Committee’s meetings would be 

held on those dates already scheduled in the calendar of meetings for the former 
Appeals Committee. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the 
report writer: 
 
Name: Paul Mountford 
Designation: Democratic Services Officer 
Tel No: 01270 686472 
Email: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
  
  
  
 

 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
Constitution Committee 
________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 14th July 2011 
Report of:   Head of Policy & Performance 
Title:    Whistleblowing Policy  
________________________________________________________________ 
                                                               
 
1.0  Report Summary 
 
1.1  This report advises the Committee on the content of the revised 

Whistleblowing Policy which was endorsed by the Audit and Governance 
Committee on 30 June 2011. 

 
2.0  Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the revised Whistleblowing Policy as set out in the Appendix be 


[...]
hat Sandbach Town Plan Steering Group be added to the Category 2 

list of approved organisations and Councillor Barry Moran be 
appointed as the Council’s representative.  

 
3.0 Reasons for a Decision  
 
3.1 It is important for Cheshire East Council to appoint to outside 

organisations to ensure that it continues to represent the interests of 
the Authority and the wider community.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Sandbach Wards 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members 
 
5.1 Not applicable.  
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 None identified.  
 
7.0 Financial Implications 
 
7.1 None identified.  
 
8.0 Legal Implications 

 
8.1 Whilst membership of outside bodies carries with it the potential for 

personal liability for elected Members undertaking such roles as 

Agenda Item 7Page 25



 
 
 
 

 

ancillary to their status as a Councillor, particularly in respect of 
trusteeships, Cheshire East Borough Council has already resolved to 
put in place for elected Members the maximum indemnity which is 
allowed by law.  

 
9.0 Risk Management 
 
 No risks identified other than as referred to in paragraph 8.1 above.  
 
10.0 Background 

 
10.1 At its meeting held on 27 June 2011, the Outside Organisations Sub-

Committee considered a request from the Chairman of the Sandbach 
Town Plan Steering Group (“The Group”).  The Group is in the process 
of producing a town plan for Sandbach and to achieve this has 
established a Steering Group.  

 
10.2 The formal request for a Cheshire East Councillor to sit on this Group is 

on the basis that the Member would be able to offer support and give 
guidance on emerging Cheshire East policies and will act as an 
interface between the Steering Group and Cheshire East Council.  

 
10.3 The Sub-Committee took into account the criteria to be adopted when 

deciding whether or not an organisation should be added to the list of 
approved outside bodies, and agreed that it was appropriate for its 
inclusion.  

 
10.4 The Sub-Committee then co
[...]
ttee has agreed that a 
review of the Constitution should take place. It has previously agreed a 
schedule to help manage the process.  
 

9.5 At the last meeting of the Committee an update on the review was given 
together with additional matters that need to be included. The Committee 
resolved that a full work programme for reviewing the Council’s Constitution 
be drafted with a view to the Committee determining its priorities at this 
meeting. 

 
9.6 Separate reports have been prepared in respect of several items referred to 

at the last meeting. These are the Council’s Executive and Cabinet 
Procedure Rules, the Contract Procedure Rules and the terms of reference 
of the new Health and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Committee. These 
are included elsewhere on the Agenda. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



 
9.7 The following items may form the basis of the Committee’s approach during 

the remainder of 2011/12:  
 

1. Finance Procedure Rules 
2. Scheme of Delegation 
3. Urgency Provisions 
4. Questions at Council meetings 
5. Budget and Policy Framework 
6. Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
7. Staff Employment Procedure Rules 
8. Size and Layout of the Constitution 
 

9.8 The Appendix to this report is a suggested timetable of work which, if the 
Committee considers appropriate in approach, can form the basis of the 
proposed task over the remainder of the municipal year. 
 

10.0 Access to Information 
 
          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 
 

Name: Brian Reed 
Designation: Democratic and Registration Services and Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686670 
Email:  Brian.reed.@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 
 

Date of 
Meeting 

Material to be reviewed Comments 

Thursday 
22nd Sep 
2011              
 
 

Finance Procedure Rules 
 
 
 
Scheme of Delegation 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Urgency Provisions 
 
 
 
 
 
Questions at Council Meetings 
 
 

The Borough Tr
[...]
for it;  
 
(ii)  the decision maker; and  
 
(iii)  if the Cabinet is of the opinion that the decision is not a Key 

Decision, the reasons for this view. 
 

 

Page 43



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Originally intended for 19 January 2010 meeting 
at Cabinet Briefing 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Constitution Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
14th July 2011 

Report of: Borough Solicitor and Borough Treasurer & Head of Assets 
Subject/Title: Proposed Amendments to the Council’s Contract Procedure 

Rules 
_____________________                                                                       
                                            
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to propose amendments to the Council’s 

Contract Procedure Rules (the Rules) and to seek the approval of the 
Committee and a recommendation from it to the Council that the 
amendments be made. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That 
 

(1) the amendments to the Council’s Contract Procedure Rules (as set out 
in the Appendix to this report) be recommended to the Council for 
approval and the Constitution be amended accordingly; and 

 
(2) a further report be brought to a future meeting reviewing and amending 

the Finance element of the Finance and Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Rules form part E of the Council’s Finance and Contract Procedure 

Rules, within the Council’s Constitution. The amendments are proposed to 
reflect best practise developed by the Procurement Unit, including 
clarification on the use of Delegated Decisions by Chief Officers. 
Amendments are also proposed to take into account new legislation and 
the Councils ability to receive electronic tenders, as well as to clarify and 
remove parts of the Rules which are no longer applicable. There is also a 
proposal to increase the financial threshold at which the Rules require
[...]
 terms of reference enable committees to prepare work effective 

programmes.  
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 N/A 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 N/A 
 
6.0 Policy Implications (including Climate Change/Health) 
 
6.1 N/A 
 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 77



  

7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Borough Treasurer) 
 
7.1 NA 
 
8.0 Legal Implications 
  
8.1 None 
 
9.0 Risk Assessment 
 
9.1 There are no identifiable risks. 
 
10. Background and Options 
 
10.1 At its Annual Meeting on 18th May 2011, Council increased the number of 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees from 5 to 6 by dividing the functions of 
the former Health and Adult Social Care Committee and thereby creating 
two new committees: Health and Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 
10.2 The two new Committees considered draft terms of reference in June and 

the Scrutiny Chairmen’s group met with the Leader of the Council on 14th 
June 2011 to review the terms of reference of all 6 committees in light of 
the changes made by the Leader in respect of the portfolio responsibilities 
of each of the Cabinet Members.  

 
10.3 The Scrutiny Chairmen’s Group’s aspiration was to ensure that each 

portfolio was aligned to one Overview and Scrutiny Committee. This was 
achieved in all cases apart from two specific matters.  The first relates to 
the operational delivery of leisure and cultural services which falls under the 
Environment Portfolio Holder. This would under normal circumstances be in 
the terms of reference of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee but the Chairmen’s group wished to maintain links between the 
operational and strategic delivery of Leisure and cultural strategy, the latter 
of which sits in the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio. The group considered 
that these two matters should be dealt with by the Health and Wellbeing 
Committee. 
 

10.4 Secondly, Development Management and Building Control, which both sit 
in the Safer and Stronger Portfolio, were considered by the group to have 
strong links with matters contained in the terms of reference of the 
Environment and Prosperity Committee, and these two matters now appear 
in the Environment and Prosperity Committee’s terms of reference. 
 

10.5 The Appendix contains proposed new terms of reference for all six 
committees which reflect the discussions held with the Leader of the 
Council. The Appendix also contains an extract from the Constitution setting 
out the general responsibilities of all Scrutiny Committees. The Scrutiny 
Chairmen’s Group recently discussed the need for the general 
responsibilities set out in Section 3 of the Constitution to be amended to 

Page 78



  

make clear that Scrutiny Committees have the right to undertake pre-
decision scrutiny work as part of their work programme.  

 
10.6 Members will be aware that following the Government’s decision to ‘pause’ 

the passage of the Health Bill through Parliament, some significant changes 
to the makeup of the proposed Health and Wellbeing boards have 
emerged, which  suggests that in 2013 they will become formal committees 
of upper tier local authorities. If this proposal is implemented, it will have an 
impact on the responsibilities of the Health and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and a further review of that Committee’s terms of 
reference would be required to address issues that emerge in the new Act. 

 
11.0 Access to Information 

 
Background Documents: None 

 
For further information: 
Officer: Mark Nedderman Senior Scrutiny Officer 
Tel No: 01270 686459 
Email: mark.nedderman@cheshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 79



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 

        
Overview and Scrutiny Committees – Terms of Reference 
 
Six Scrutiny Committees have been appointed which, between them, relate to 
the Cabinet and specifically as appropriate to the ten individual Portfolios: 
 

• Children and Families 
• H
[...]
ecommendations 
 

That the Committee endorses that the Mayor continue to serve as a 
Director of Peaks and Plains Housing Trust. 
 

3.0 Financial Implications  
 
3.1 No issues can be identified as arising from the proposals contained in 

this report. 
 
4.0 Legal Implications  
 
4.1 No issues can be identified as arising from the proposals contained in 

this report. 
 
5.0 Risk Management  
 
5.1 No issues can be identified as arising from the proposals contained in 

this report. 
 
6.0 Background  
 
6.1 Under the Mayoral Code of Practice the Mayor should not be appointed 

as Chairman or Vice-Chairman of any Committee or Sub-Committee of 
the Council. He may accept ex officio positions with an outside 
organisation or body where his membership stems from his position as 
Mayor for the time being. He may attend the annual meeting or other 
special meetings of an outside organisation or body and may accept 

Agenda Item 12Page 89



the position of patron or president, but should not become actively 
involved during his term of office  
 

6.2 Councilor Roger West has served as a Director of Cheshire Peaks and 
Plains Housing Trust since vesting day. As a Director both he and the 
Trust have invested considerable time, effort and resources in ensuring 
that he has the necessary skills and capabilities to perform the role of 
Director. However, under the Code of Practice the Mayor should 
consider resigning as a Director. 

 
6.3 The Cabinet at its meeting held on 6th June 2011 made a number of 

appointments to Category 1 organisations including the Board of the 
Peaks and Plains Housing Trust. In view of the time and effort that has 
been invested by both the Mayor and the Trust the Cabinet resolved 
that the Civic Sub Committee be asked to consider the Cabinet’s 
recommendation and endorse the Mayor’s appointment as a Director of   
Peaks and Plains Housing Trust. In view of the need to resolve this 
matter at the earliest opportunity the Constitution Committee is asked 
to determine this matter. 
 

7.0 Access to Information 
 
71 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer: 
 

Name: Brian Reed 
Designation: Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686670 
Email: brian.reed@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

Page 90


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Appointment of Appeals Sub-Committee
	6 Whistleblowing Policy
	02-Whistleblowing Policy - Appendix

	7 Appointment to Sandbach Town Plan Steering Group
	8 Review of the Constitution - Work Programme 2011/12
	08-Review of the Constitution - Appendix

	9 Executive Arrangements and Cabinet Procedure Rules
	09-Executive & Cabinet Procedure Rules - Appendix

	10 Proposed Amendments to the Council's Contract Procedure Rules
	10-Contract Procedure Rules - Appendix.doc

	11 Overview and Scrutiny Committees - Terms of Reference
	11-Scrutiny Committees - Terms of Reference - Appendix

	12 Director of Peaks and Plains Housing Trust



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Constitution Committee 
held on Thursday, 14th July, 2011 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
Councillor D Marren (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors G Baxendale, P Groves, A Moran, B Murphy, D Newton, 
P Whiteley, Rhoda  Bailey, L Smetham and R Cartlidge 

 
Officers 

 
Caroline Elwood, Borough Solicitor 
Brian Reed, Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Paul Jones, Democratic Services Team Manager 
Mark Nedderman, Senior Scrutiny Officer 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 
11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S Corcoran, S 
Jones, B Livesley, A Thwaite  and D Topping.   
 

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 June 2011 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

15 APPOINTMENT OF APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a report on proposals for the appointment of 
an Appeals Sub-Committee. 
 
It was proposed that the appeals function should become the responsibility 
of the Constitution Committee and that the Committee appoint an Appeals 
Sub Committee of 5 Members on a politically-proportionate basis.   



 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Council be recommended: 
 
1 To agree that the following functions become the responsibility of 

the Constitution Committee which will appoint an Appeals Sub 
Committee with full delegated powers to hear and determine the 
following: 

 
• appeals lodged under the Marriage Act 
• appeals lodged with the Council for determination, as authorised 

under all relevant education legislation, excluding those duties 
falling to the Independent Appeals Panel (school admissions 
and exclusions) 

• appeals lodged with the Council in respect of school transport 
• appeals from bus contractors in accordance with contract 

procedures 
• any appeals lodged with the Council as Social Services 

Authority and as authorised under all relevant social services 
legislation 

 
2 the Sub-Committee comprise of a pool of 10 members, to be 

nominated by the Political Groups, from whom 5 members can be 
drawn on a political proportionate basis. 

 
3 the Officers arrange suitable training for the Members appointed to 

the Sub-Committee. 
 
4 the Appeals Sub-Committee’s meetings be held, wherever possible, 

on those dates already scheduled in the calendar of meetings for 
the former Appeals Committee. 

 
16 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  

 
The Committee considered a report which advised them on the content of 
the revised Whistleblowing Policy, which had been endorsed by the Audit 
and Governance Committee on 30 June 2011. 
 
The Whistleblowing Policy formed part of the Constitution and required 
endorsement by the Constitution Committee prior to its referral to full 
Council for approval and adoption. 
 
The Committee made a number of suggestions in relation to the Policy 
including that the wording of the Policy should reflect the fact that it also 
applied to elected Members as well as employees; the Whistleblower 
should be kept up to date on progress with the investigation; and the 
telephone number for the external auditor be included. 
 



RESOLVED:   
 
That Council be recommended to agree that: 
 
(1) the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer, in liaison with the Vice 

Chairman of the Constitution Committee, agree the wording of 
proposed changes to the revised Whistleblowing Policy. 

 
(2) the revised Whistleblowing Policy be adopted and included in the 

Constitution. 
 

17 APPOINTMENT TO SANDBACH TOWN PLAN STEERING GROUP  
 
The Committee considered a report which requested the addition of 
Sandbach Town Plan Steering Group to the list of approved Category 2 
outside organisations.   
 
The Sandbach Town Plan Steering Group was in the process of producing 
a town plan for Sandbach.  The Chairman of the Steering Group had made 
a formal request for a Cheshire East Councillor to sit on the Group on the 
basis that the Member would be able to offer support and give guidance 
on emerging Cheshire East policies and would act as an interface between 
the Steering Group and Cheshire East Council. 
 
Councillor Barry Moran had played an active role in the process to date, 
and in the interest of continuity, the Steering Group had requested that he 
be appointed as the Council’s representative. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Sanbach Town Plan Steering Group be added to the Category 2 list 
of approved organisations and Councillor Barry Moran be appointed as the 
Council’s representatives. 
 

18 REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION - WORK PROGRAMME 2011/12  
 
The Committee considered a report on the timetable of work for the review 
of the Council’s constitution. 
 
Whilst the Constitution was robust and fit for purpose, it was essential to 
review the contents from time to time.  At its last meeting the Committee 
had resolved that a full work programme for the review of the Constitution 
be drafted.  The Appendix to the report suggested a timetable of work for 
the review.  It was suggested that the following sections of the Constitution 
should be reviewed during the remainder of 2011/12 municipal year: 
 

1. Finance Procedure Rules 
2. Scheme of Delegation 
3. Urgency Provision 
4. Questions at Council meetings 



5. Budget and Policy Framework 
6. Scrutiny Procedure Rules 
7. Staff Employment Procedure Rules 
8. Size and Layout of the Constitution 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1 The contents of the report be noted. 
 
2 The timetable of work for the review of the Constitution, as set out 

in the Appendix to the report, be approved. 
 

19 EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS AND CABINET PROCEDURE RULES  

 
The Committee considered a report on the proposed changes to the 
Executive and Cabinet Procedure Rules as part of the review of the 
Council’s Constitution. 
 
The Constitution contained both Executive Procedure Rules and Cabinet 
Procedure Rule. Both contained similar or duplicate information and 
following review a consolidated Cabinet Procedure Rules Section had 
been produced.  The Cabinet and Directors had been consulted and no 
specific matters had been raised. 
 
The Committee suggested that questions at Cabinet be included in the 
work programme as part of the review of the Constitution. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1 That Council be recommended to amend the Constitution to include 

the consolidated Cabinet Procedure Rules. 
 
2 A review of rules for Member questions at Cabinet be included in 

the review of the Constitution. 
 

20 PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE COUNCIL'S CONTRACT 
PROCEDURE RULES  
 
The Committee considered a report on proposed amendments to the 
Council’s Contract Procedure Rules. 
 
The Contract Procedure Rules (the Rules) formed part of the Council’s 
Finance and Contract Procedure Rules within the Constitution.  The 
amendments were proposed to reflect best practice developed by the 
Procurement Unit, including clarification on the use of Delegated Decisions 
by Chief Officers.  Amendments were also proposed to take into account 
new legislation and the Council’s ability to receive electronic tenders, as 
well as clarify and remove parts of the Rules which were no longer 
applicable.  There was also a proposal to increase the financial threshold 
at which the Rules require a formal tendering procedure from £50,000 to 



£75,000 which it was anticipated would make it easier for SMEs to engage 
in business with the Council. 
 
The Committee had a number of queries and concerns about the 
proposed amendments and proposed that a decision be deferred and 
further work be carried out on the amendments to the Rules. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1 Council note that the Constitution Committee has deferred 

consideration of the report to a future meeting to enable further 
work to be carried out.  

 
2 a report be brought to a future meeting reviewing and amending the 

Finance element of the Finance and Contract Procedure Rules. 
 

21 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES - TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Committee considered a report on the Terms of Reference for the six 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees. 
 
Council, at its Annual Meeting on 18 May 2011, had increased the number 
of Overview and Scrutiny Committee from 5 to 6 by dividing the functions 
of the former Health and Adult Social Care Committee and thereby 
creating two new Committees: Health and Wellbeing Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
The two new Committees had considered the draft terms of reference in 
June and the Scrutiny Chairmen’s Group had met with the Leader of the 
Council to review the terms of reference of all 6 committees in light of the 
changes made by the Leader in respect of the portfolio responsibilities for 
each of the Cabinet Members.  
 
The Scrutiny Chairmen’s Group had also discussed the need for the 
general responsibilities, set out in Section 3 of the Constitution, to be 
amended to make clear that Scrutiny Committees had the right to 
undertake pre-decision scrutiny work as part of their work programme. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That Council be recommended: 
 
1 to approve the proposed terms of reference for the six Overview 

and Scrutiny Committees, as set out in the Appendix to the report, 
and part 3 of the Council’s Constitution be amended accordingly. 

 
2 to agree that the Constitution should be amended to incorporate 

into the General Responsibilities of all Scrutiny Committee, as 



contained in part 3, the responsibility for undertaking pre-decision 
scrutiny work, as expressed in paragraph 10.5 of the report. 

 
 

22 DIRECTOR OF PEAKS AND PLAINS HOUSING TRUST  
 
The Chairman was of the opinion that this matter constituted urgent 
business and would be dealt with at the meeting in accordance with 
Committee Procedural Rule 37.2 and Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.  The reason for urgency was: 
 
“A decision was required to be made as soon as possible and could not 
wait until the next meeting of the Civic Sub Committee.  The Constitution 
Committee as parent committee of the Civic Sub Committee was able to 
determine the matter.” 
 
Under the Mayoral Code of Practice, the Mayor should not be appointed 
as Chairman or Vice Chairman of any Committee or Sub Committee of the 
Council.  They may accept ex officio positions with an outside organisation 
or body where their membership stems from their position as Mayor for the 
time being.  They may attend the annual meeting or other special 
meetings of an outside organisation or body and may accept the position 
of patron or president, but should not become actively involved during their 
term of office.  
 
The Mayor, Councillor Roger West, had served as a Director of Cheshire 
Peaks and Plains Housing Trust since vesting day.  As a Director, both he 
and the Trust, had invested considerable time, effort and resources in 
ensuring that he had the necessary skills and capabilities to perform the 
role of Director.  However, under the Code of Practice the Mayor should 
consider resigning as a Director. 
 
Cabinet in June had made a number of appointments to Category 1 
Outside Organisations including the Board of the Peaks and Plains 
Housing Trust.  Cabinet resolved that the Civic Sub Committee be asked 
to consider their recommendation and endorse the Mayor’s appointment 
as a Director of Peaks and Plains Housing Trust. 
 
The Committee concluded that when a Councillor took on the role of 
Mayor, they agreed to the conditions of the Mayoral Code of Practice 
which applied for their year of office and that there should be no variation 
of these rules.  Therefore the Committee agreed that it could not endorse 
the request that the Mayor be appointed as a Director of Peaks and Plains 
Housing Trust. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the request for the Mayor to continue as a Director of Peaks and 
Plains Trust be declined. 
 



 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm 
 

Councillor A Martin (Chairman) 
 

 


